That, as the deceased wife was the legal heir of her deceased 

husband the insurer, on this ground also the Appellants were not 

entitled to claim the compensation.  That, on the death of the 

insured who was the son of Appellant No.1 and father of minor 

Appellant No.2, the compensation amounting to ₹ 15,00,000/- 

(Rupees fifteen lakhs) only,  had already been granted to the 

Appellants in terms of the Personal Accident Cover of the 

owner/driver and the Respondent had no further liabilities.  As, no 

error arises in the findings of the Learned MACT, the appeal 

deserves a dismissal.

[...]

veered off the road approximately 350 ft. into the Rangeet River, 

near the Kali Mandir along the Melli-Jorethang Highway in South 

Sikkim.  The accident resulted in the fatality of the couple.  The 

Appellants sought compensation amounting to ₹ 37,10,000/- 

(Rupees thirty seven lakhs and ten thousand) only, by filing a claim 

petition before the Learned MACT. 

5.  The claim petition was resisted by the Respondent, 

which inter alia averred in its written statement that the vehicle 

was driven in contravention to the insurance policy and it was

[...]

witness the Deputy Manager, during his evidence deposed that the 

insured vehicle was a private vehicle and the insurance policy, 

Exhibit 7 of the vehicle did not cover the compensation claimed by 

the Claimants in the instant case, as it covered only the personal 

accident of the owner/driver amounting to ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees 

fifteen lakhs) only, since released to the legal heirs.   

6.  To support the Appellants‟ claim, the Appellant No.1 

was examined as witness before the Learned MACT.  The Deputy 

Manager of the Respondent Company testified as the Respondent‟s 

witness.

[...]

Exhibit 7 reflects that a third party 

premium has been paid for covering any liability that would accrue 

to the owner/driver on account of the involvement of a third party 

in an accident involving his vehicle.  The argument that the limits 

of liability is only up to ₹ 7,50,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs and fifty 

thousand) only, in terms of the limits of liability entered in Exhibit 

7 is, in my considered opinion, an erroneous interpretation.  The 

concerned provision as seen in Exhibit 7 is extracted hereinbelow; 

Limits of Liability 

Limit of the amount the Company‟s Liability Under

[...]

covered in respect of death and as stated in Exhibit 7, the liability 

is as per the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, which thereby makes the 

insurer liable to pay compensation as computed in terms of the 

said Act.  The second pertains to damage to property of a third 

party and the claim therein would be limited to ₹ 7,50,000/- 

(Rupees seven lakhs and fifty thousand) only.  In view of the 

above, the question of the liability for the death of the wife of the 

insured being limited to ₹ 7,50,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs and fifty 

thousand) only, is an erroneous interpretation advanced by 

Learned Counsel for the Respondent before this Court.   

(iv)  The argument that she is the legal heir and would step 

into shoes of the owner/driver and therefore her Claimants would 

be disentitled to the compensation is a preposterous argument,

[...]

restitution to those who survive, and the victims who 
have to face their lives.  ………………….” 

10.  Consequently, the computation of the compensation 

which is „just compensation” is as follows; 

The income of the deceased wife, aged 34 years at the time 

of accident, is shown to be ₹ 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) 

only, per month.  She was employed on a fixed salary, in a hotel, 

this fact was not decimated by cross-examination.  

Accordingly, the annual income of the deceased (₹ 15,000/- x 12) ₹     1,80,000.00 

Add 40% of ₹ 1,80,000/- as Future Prospects    (+) ₹        72,000.00

[...]

(2018) 18  SCC  130  and Paragraph 59.8 of 
the Judgment  of  Pranay  Sethi  (supra)  with  enhancement  @ 10% in  
every three years. Therefore, the figure calculated is — ₹ 40,000 @ 10%  
=  ₹ 4,000  + ₹ 40,000 = ₹ 44,000]   

Total     =         ₹ 27,65,000.00 

(Rupees twenty seven lakhs and sixty five thousand) only. 

11.  The total compensation is therefore calculated as ₹ 

27,65,000.00  (Rupees twenty seven lakhs and sixty five thousand) 

only, to which the Appellants are entitled, with simple interest @ 9% 

per annum, on the above amount with effect from the date of filing 

of the Claim Petition before the Learned MACT, i.e., 20-06-2020, till 

its full realisation. 

12.  The Appellant-Insurance Company is directed to pay